

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES

IDAHO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS KENT
GREENFIELD, ADAM STEINMAN, JULIE C. SUK,
AND JOSEPH THAI IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KENT GREENFIELD
BOSTON COLLEGE
LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459

JESSICA GOUDREAULT
EVAN M. PIERCEY
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

JENNIFER YOONJEE KIM
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
3580 Carmel Mountain Road
San Diego, CA 92130

EMILY KANSTROOM MUSGRAVE
Counsel of Record
SUSAN FINEGAN
MEREDITH LEARY
MITCHELL J. CLOUGH
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 542-6000
EKMusgrave@mintz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court Should Dismiss the Writ of Certiorari as Improvidently Granted.	10
A. There is no factual record about current Idaho law.	11
B. Petitioners have expanded the questions on appeal.....	15
C. Petitioners present new arguments not tested below.	18
D. Petitioners ask for interlocutory review of a record so unsettled the very law at issue has since been amended.....	23
E. The risk of an erroneous ruling outweighs the exigencies.	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	8, 19
<i>Arizona v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022)	16
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	19
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	13, 23
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	10, 19
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	14
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	26, 27
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	26
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	14
<i>Hammerstein v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 341 U.S. 491 (1951)	10
<i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> , 583 U.S. 1196 (2018)	13

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	8, 19, 27
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	16
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	16, 17, 18
<i>Jones v. Hildebrant</i> , 432 U.S. 183 (1977)	10
<i>Magenau v. Aetna Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 273 (1959)	10
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	24
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	10, 28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	27
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	19, 22
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	23
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014)	25
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970)	25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	14
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984)	22

<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	13, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 15 (1957)	26
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	17
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	25
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	24
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	25
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 645 (2021)	26
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022)	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 82 F.4th 1296 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	26
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	20

Visa Inc. v. Osborn,
580 U.S. 993 (2016) 17, 21

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 14

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
595 U.S. 30 (2021) 24

Yee v. Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 17, 25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 26

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 8, 19, 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)..... 21

Idaho Code § 18-604 3

Idaho Code § 18-622 2, 3, 7, 12, 15, 22

Legislative Materials

2023 Idaho Sess. Laws Ch. 298..... 7, 12

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 11 25, 26, 27

Rule 14.1 16

Other Authorities

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket*,
133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019) 23
